

SC 575-2021  
STATE Vs. [DEEPAK@motiya](#)  
FIR No. 214 /2021  
(Bharat Nagar)

**08.05.2024**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused in person.  
Sh. Gajraj, ld. Counsel for accused Deepak.  
Sh. Vallabhi Shukla, ld. Counsel for accused Manoj  
@ Devender.

PW Sachin is absent despite service of summons.  
***Issue bailable warrants in sum of Rs. 5,000/- against him for  
the next date of hearing.***

In this case, for testimony of Pw Sachin the FSL result is required as exhibits are lying with FSL which to be shown to witnesses during testimony. Therefore, notice was issued to DCP concerned to write a priority letter to Director FSL to provide the result. Report received from DCP office that Priority letter has been issued but FSL result is still not ready.

A letter of request be issued to Director FSL to conclude the report expeditiously.

Today accused persons have given their statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. admitting genuineness of document qua witnesses mentioned at serial no. 16, 17, 18, 21, 25 & 26. Therefore, these witnesses are dropped from the list of witnesses.

PW mentioned at serial no. 6, 13, 19 & 20 in the list of witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 30.08.2024. Date already fixed i.e.

09.05.2024 stands cancelled.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/08.05.2024**

At this stage, PW Sachin has appeared with Id. Counsel Sh. Sunil Tomar. It is stated by the witness that he had arrived in the morning itself, however, he was frightened because there were many boys roaming outside the court premises who are friends of the accused persons. In these circumstances, ***BW issued against PW Sachin are cancelled. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing with direction to SHO PS concerned to depute the IO to accompany the witness to the Court on the next date of hearing.***

Copy of this order be sent to SHO PS concerned for compliance.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/08.05.2024**