

SC 575-2021
STATE Vs. DEEPAK@motiya
FIR No. 214 /2021
(Bharat Nagar)

30.08.2024

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Gajraj Singh, ld. Counsel for accused Deepak.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, ld. Counsel for accused
Manoj.

Pw Dr. T Changsan is examined and discharged.

Pw Dr. Vinay is unserved with the report that he is working in LBS Hospital but is on leave today. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

Pw Sachin is present. Ld. Addl. PP submits that he has assigned additional duty in the Court of ld. ASJ (NDPS), North and there he has been called by ld. Presiding Officer in a matter of NDPS and therefore, seeks pass over till 02;00 pm to examine witness Pawan as his examination will take long time. Therefore, the matter is passed over.

Put up at 02:00 pm.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/30.08.2024**

At 01:20 pm.

At this stage, witness Pawan is present in the Court and submits that he has received call from his home as son is fallen ill and therefore, he seeks leave from the Court and states that if he got free,

he will return to the Court after lunch.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/30.08.2024

At 02:00 pm

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Gajraj Singh, Id. Counsel for accused Deepak.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Id. Counsel for accused
Manoj.

Naib court informs that witness Pawan informs that he is not able to appear as he has to taken his son to hospital.

Defence counsels has also apprised that FSL result still not received and if witness is called his examination will not conclude till receipt of FSL result.

Notice be issued to SHO as well as DCP concerned to collect the FSL result and file the same in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to Director FSL informing that accused persons in the present case are in JC since 2021 and examination of witnesses specifically of eye witness is not being completed for want of FSL result due to which trial is being delayed.

Witness Sachin, Harkesh and SI Deepak Pandey be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 24.10.2024.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/30.08.2024