

IA-4/2025, BAIL SC 575-2021
State Vs. Deepak @ Motiya
FIR No. 214/2021
PS Bharat Nagar
u/s 302/34 IPC

09.10.2025

Present: Sh. K. D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Surety of accused namely, Jatin in person.

1. This is an application u/s 483 BNSS seeking extension of interim bail, moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Deepak @ Motiya.

2. IO is seeking some more time to verify the medical documents of the mother of applicant/ accused and to file reply.

3. The present application has been moved on the medical ground of the mother of applicant/ accused as the mother of applicant/ accused is suffering from bilateral knee osteoarthritis for which doctors have advised knee surgery and the surgery is fixed for 17.10.2025 for the first knee and the second knee surgery will be done on 20.10.2025 (relevant medical documents are annexed with this bail application). Further that the applicant/ accused was granted interim bail for three weeks vide order dated 18.09.2025 by this Court which was earlier fixed for 22.09.2025 but due to lack of financial issues the said surgery could not be performed, which is expiring on 09.10.2025. Hence, the present application.

4. Ld. Addl. PP for the State strongly opposed the present bail application.

5. Heard. Perused.

6. Considering the medical condition of the mother of applicant/ accused, applicant/ accused is granted extension of interim bail till 18.10.2025 with direction to applicant/ accused to surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned after expiring the extension of interim bail subject to condition that :i.) That the applicant/ accused shall not leave Delhi without prior intimation to the IO/ Court either by written intimation or through SMS to IO on mobile phone in advance;

ii) That the applicant/ accused will supply all numbers of his functioning phones/ mobile phones to the IO as well as about his whereabouts;

iii) That in case of change of his residential address, he shall intimate the court about the same;

iv) That applicant/ accused shall not try to contact the complainant/ witnesses in any manner.

7. ***With these observations, bail application is disposed off.***

8. Copy of the order be given dasti. A copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for compliance.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/09.10.2025