

32

BAIL [SC/575/2021](#)

ST VS DEEPAK @MOTIYA

FIR No. 214/2021

PS BHARAT NAGAR

15.11.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Mehrab Zuha, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Deepak @ Motiya on the ground of humanitarian grounds and compassionate grounds.

2. Present application is moved on the ground that mother of the applicant is suffering from bilateral knee osteoarthritis and as a result, mother of the applicant is unable to move and have acute pain in both the knee. Interim bail is sought on humanitarian grounds.

3. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has objected to bail on the ground of severity of offence and the apprehension that he influence the witnesses. IO further submitted that the applicant may flee from trial, if granted bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. Considering the fact that the applicant is facing murder trial and there is father of applicant who can take care of applicant's mother and also considering that no urgency is reflected in medical documents, interim bail application of accused Deepak @ Motiya is dismissed.
6. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/15.11.2025